
AGENDA ITEM #5G 

May 14,2015 

Worksession 

MEMORANDUM 

May 12,2015 

TO: County Council 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT 

SUBJECT: 	 Supplemental Appropriation to the County Government's FY15 Operating Budget, 
Department of Technology Services in the amount of $349,000 for Montgomery 
Municipal Cable (Source: General Fund Undesignated Reserves) 

On April 30, the Government Operations and Fiscal Policy (GO) Committee met to review the 
Executive's recommended supplemental appropriation to the FY15 Operating Budget, Department of 
Technology Services, in the amount of $349,000 for Montgomery Municipal Cable (Source: General 
Fund Undesignated Reserves). The analytic packet with relevant information from the GO Committee 
discussion is on ©1-9. The Executive's request is on ©3-5. 

Appropriation for this project will fund a one-time agreement with Montgomery Municipal Cable 
(MMC) and will, in effect, allow for a "swap" of $769,000 in capital funds that the County will receive 
from MMC with $349,000 in operating funds that the County will provide to MMC for operating 
expenses of its television station. This "swap" will change the source (but not the amount) of $349,000 
of FiberNet funding in FYI5. The balance of $420,000 accruing to the County will go to the General 
Fund and enable the County to partially offset snow removal and storm clean up expenditures the 
County incurred during FY15, as included in Supplemental Appropriation request #15-379. 

This action impacts two other elements that the Committee has under its purview: the FY15 Cable 
Plan (©6-7), and the FiberNet CIP project (©8-9). 

The FY15 Cable Plan on ©6-7 has been modified to show the decreased revenues available to the 
FiberNet project from Cable revenues (see line 22 on ©6), and the transfer to the General Fund is 
increased by an equivalent amount (see line 131 on ©7). Table 1 below summarizes these changes. No 
changes have been made to the FY16 Cable Plan. 



FY15 Cable Plan Location of 
Change 

Prior Version of 
Cable Plan 

I Proposed Version 
! of Cable plan 

Difference 

FiberNet CIP 
Funding Line 22 on©6 $3,748,000 $2,979,000 -$769,000 
Transfer to General 
Fund Line 131 on ©7 $4,266,000 $5,035,000 +$769,000 I 

The FiberNet project is made whole in the FiberNet CIP element by shifting the source of the FY15 
funding from the Cable Fund to Contributions on ©8. 

This action mirrors an identical action approved by the Council during the FY15 budget discussions 
with the city ofTakoma Park (which was implemented recently). 

The Government Operations and Fiscal Policy (GO) Committee recommends approval of this 
supplemental appropriation as recommended by the Executive. 

F:\IT Issues\Councii packets\May 142015 Action DTS Supp MMC.doc 

2 




GO COMMITTEE #1 
April 30, 2015 

Worksession 

MEMORANDUM 

April 28, 2015 

TO: 
~ 

Government Operations and Fiscal Policy Committee l \ 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Adviser 

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation to the County Government's FY15 
Department of Technology Services in the amount of $349,00
Municipal Cable (Source: General Fund Undesignated Reserves) 

Operating Budget, 
0 for Montgomery 

Expected to attend: 

Sonny Segal, Chief Information Officer, Department ofTechnology Services (DTS) 
Phil Roter, Cable and Broadband Services Administrator 
Dieter Klinger, ChiefOperating Officer, DTS 
Dennis Hetman, Office ofManagement and Budget 

Staff recommendations: 
1. En~orse· the Executive's recommended supplemental appropriation of $349,000 for,' the 

FY15 Operating Budget of the DepartnlentofTechnoiogyServices .. 

The Executive has requested a supplemental appropriation to the County Government's FY15 Operating 
Budget, Department of Technology Services, in the amount of $349,000. The source is General Fund 
Undesignated Reserves. The Executive's request is on ©1-3. 

Appropriation for this project will fund a one-time agreement with Montgomery Municipal Cable 
(MMC) and will, in effect, allow for a "swap" of $769,000 in capital funds that the County will receive 

, from MMC with $349,000 in operating funds that the County will provide to MMC for operating 
expenses of its television station. This "swap" will change the source (but not the amount) of $349,000 
of FiberNet funding in FY15. The balance of $420,000 accruing to the County will go to the General 
Fund and enable the County to partially offset snow removal and storm clean up expenditures the 
County incurred during FY15, as included in Supplemental Appropriation request #15-379. 

(j) 



Ibis action impacts two other elements that the Committee has under its purview: the FYI5' Cable 
Plan (<04-5), and the FiberNet CIP project (©6-7). 

The FY15 Cable Plan on ©4-5 has been modified to show the decreased revenues available to the 
FiberNet project from Cable revenues (see'line 22 on ©4), and the transfer to the General Fund is 
increased by an equivalent amount (see line 131 on ©5). Table 1 below summarizes these changes. No 
changes have been made to the FY16 Cable Plan. 

i FY15 Cable Plan Location of 
Change 

Prior Version of 
Cable Plan 

Proposed Version 
of Cable plan 

Difference 

FiberNet CIP 
Funding Line 22 on©4 $3,748,000 $2,979,000 -$769,000 
Transfer to General 
Fund Line 131 on ©5 $4,266,000 $5,035,000 +$769,000 

The FiberNet project is made whole in the FiberNet CIP element by shifting the source of the FY15 
funding from the Cable Fund to Contributions on ©6. 

Ibis action mirrors an identical action approved by the Council during the FY15 budget discussions 
with the city ofTakoma Park (which was implemented recently). 

A public hearing is scheduled for May 5, 2015 at 1 :30 p.m. 

2 




OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 

lsiah Leggett 
County Executive MEMORANDUM 

April 24, 2015 

::t: 
o 
z 

TO: George Leventhal.. President, County Council ;;:j::lJ
nOft'l 
o::J:n 

FROM: Isiah. Leggett, County Executive ~~£:! 
:-).0.« 
ro:rrt 

SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation #15-380 to the FY15 Opemting B~O 
Montgomery County Govemment ) ~ 
. Department ofTechnology Seryices -< 
Montgomery Municipal Cable (MM:C), $349,000 

I am recommending a supplemental appropiiation to the FY15 Opemting Budget of 
the Department ofTechnology Services in the amount ofS349,OOO to implement an agreement 
with Montgomely Municipal Cable (MMC). This appropriation-wiJtfund-the-payment1-1o"l'ff---- ­
$349,000 to:MMC for operating support in exchange for receiving $769,000 in PEG capital 
funding from :MMC. 

This increase is needed to take advantage ofa one-time opportunity to provide 
operating funding to :MMC for its television station in exchange for the County receiving PEG 
capital funding from :MMC. I have also transmitted a recommended amendment to the Fibemet 
CIP project to inciude the additional PEG capital flmding of$769,000. This agreement will result 
in a net increase of$420,000 to the County. These funds are necessary to partially offset snow 
removal and stOIm cleanup expenditures the County incurred during FY15 as included in 
Supplemental Appropriation request #15-379. 

I recommend that the County Council approve this supplemental appropriation in 
the amount of$349,000 and specify the source offunds as General Fund Undesignated Reserves. 

I aPpreciate your prompt consideration ofthis action. 

IL:d1m 

Attachment: Supplemental Appropriation # 15-380 

cc: 	 H.N. Segal, Director Department ofTechnology Services 
Jennifer A. Hughes, Director, <?ffice ofManagement and Budget 

. ·"'G3~~~·~ 
montgomerycQuntymd.gov/311 ., 240-773-3556 TTY 



Resolution No: _______ 

~---------------Adopted; --------------- ­

COUNTY COUNCIL 
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By; Council President at the Request ofthe County EXecutive 

SUBJECT: 	 Supplemental Appropriation #15-380 to the FY15 Opera:ting Budget 

Montgomexy County Government 

Deparbnen1 ofTechnology Services 

Montgomexy Municipal Cable (MMC), $349,000 


Background 

1. 	 Section 307 ofthe Montgomery County Charter provides that any supplemental 
appropriation shall be recOmmended by the County Executive who shall specify the source 
offunds' to finance it The Council shall hold a public hearing on each proposed 
supplemental appropriation after at least one week's notice. A supplemental appropriation 
that would comply wit:h, avail the County ot: or put into effect a grant or aFederal, State or 

---'----CO'uniy law or regiiliition, or one that is approved aner January lorany fiSCal year, requires 
an affinnative vote offive Counci1members. A supplemental appropriation for any other 
purpose that is approved before January 1ofany :fiscal year requires an affinnatjve vote of 
six Councilmembers. The Council may, in a single action, approve more than one 
supplemental appropriation. The Executive may disapprove or reduce a supplemental 
appropriation, and the Council may reapprove the' appropriation, as ifit were an item in the 
annual budget 

2. 	 The CQunty Executive has requested the following FY15 Opera:ting Budget appropriation 
increase for the Department ofTechnology Services: 

Personnel Operating Capital Source 
Services Expenses Outlay ofFunds 

$0 $349,000 $0 $349,000 	 General Fund Undesignated 
Reserves . 



Supplemental Appropriation #15-380 
Page Two 

. 3. 	 This increase is needed to 1ake advantage ofa one-time opportuni1y to provide operating 
funding to Montgomery Municipal Cable (MM:C) for its television station in exchange for the 
County receiving $769,000 ofPEQ Capital fimdjng from. MMC. 

4. 	 The County Executive recommends a supplemental appro~on to the FYI 5 Operating 
Budget in the amount of$349,OOO for Montgomery Municipal Cable (MMC) operating funds 
and specifies that the source of:funds will be General Fund Undesignated Reserves. 

5. 	 Notice ofpublic hearing was given, and a public hearing was held 

Action 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following action: 

A supplemental appropriation to the FY1S Operating Budget ofthe Department ofTechnology 
~ervices is approved as fo11ows: 

Personnel 
Services 

$0 
--------- _._--­

Operating 
Expenses 

$349,000 

Capital 
Outlay 

$0 

Source 
ofFunds 

$349,000 General Fund Undesignated 
------Res~~-----------

This is a correct copy ofCouncil action. 

Linda M. Lauer, Clerk ofthe Council 



FY16 CE RECOMMENDED CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN [In $000'5) 

App 
FYl4 

Ad:uaI 

i 
App 
FY15 

EST 
FY1S 

CEREC 
FY1i 

"roJ. 
FY17 

Pro). 
FYlI 

Pro). 
FY19 

Pro). 
FY2II 

ProJ. 
FY21 

1 
2 
I 
4 
S 
Ii 

BEGINNING FUND BALANa 
REl/ENU!S 
Fnlnchlse Fea' 
Gaithersbufl PEG tontrlbutlon' 
PEG Operating Grant''' 
PEG capital Grant''' 

2.02J 

17_ 
l89 

4.332 
5,855 

(4ZZI 

17,(lQ2 
175 

UB9 
6;277 

1ll/j 

17;JD1 
172 

2,278 
6,497 

l,,31 

'~ 
299 

17,405 
165 

4,Q27 
6,456 

1,404 

17,516 
l.62 

3,96S 
6,585 

l,413 

17,611 
161 

3,923 
6,683 

1.4ZZ 

17,717 
161 

3,920 
6,751 

1,G1 

17,825 
161 

3,917 
6,818 

7 AberNet Operating & Equipment Grant' 0 1,762 1,IlOO 1,792 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Interest Earned 10 2 0 3 11 22 30 39 48 48 

9 tn=a> Applic:atIon Review Fees 100 156 120 150 150 120 120 120 120 120 

10 MIscellaneous 
12 l'OTAi. ANNUAl. REV£NU!S 27,su 27,044 27,66J 27,!1!l9 21,018 28,1!13 28,378 ZI,5lI7 28,71& 28,888 
13 TOTAl.RESOURCES-CAB!.E FUND 28,606 27,862 27,241 28,135 29,2S0 28,492 29,782 29,951 30,138 30,318 

14 
15 
16 
17 
11 
19 
20 
Z1 
ZZ 
23 
Z4 
ZS 

EXPENDITURE OF R£STRICTEl) FUNDS" 
A. EXPENDTmJRE OF R5IJUCTED CAPITAl. FUNDS 
MIIIIIdpa/ c:apltaISuppott' 
RockvIlle Equipment 
akama Park equipment 

Munlclpal LeaBUe equipment 
SUBTOTAl 

PElS capitaf 
FlllerNet· ClP 

(Must be greater or equal to Un.. 6] SUBTOTAl. 

836 
125r:

1,916 

ass 
ass 

~ 1,916 

894 
B94 
824 

916 
916 
916 

S46 
S46 
S46 

968 
968 
968 

986 
986 
986 

1,001 
1,001 
1,001 

1,012 
1,012 
1,012 

1,024 
1,024 
l,Q24 

2,611 
85Z 

3,748 

2,747 
85Z 

2,979 

z.m 
714 

4,D!18 

Z,905 

85Z 
3,945 

2.95ll 
2,Z04 
1,4ZZ 

1,1104 

2,580 
l,lOD 

1.oJS 
2,616 
1,1lIO 

3.071 
2,647 
l,lOD 

5,8SS 6,727 7,2l1 6,5711 7,6411 7,702 6,585 6,683 &,751 6,1118 
B. EXPENDITURE OF OTHER RESTRICTED FUNDS 
Municipal Franchi ... Fee Distribution' 

Z6 CIty of 1\ockvIlie 682 661 668 693 700 704 708 711 7lS 719 

·27 CIty of Takem. Park 248 245 :lAO 245 245 248 248 247 248 249 

28 OIhet Munlelpallties 262 263 266 267 271 274 276 278 280 282 
29 
30 

SUBTOTAl. 
Municipal Operating SuppOl"!" 

l.l91 1,168 1,174 1,205 1,Z16 1,2ZI 1,230 1,236 1,Z4I 1,ZSO 

!ll RockvIlle PEG Support 425 75 76 76 77 79 80 82 86 87 

JZ akama Park PEG Support 42S 75 76 76 77 79 80 82 86 87 

!II MunL I.eaBUe PEG Support 42S 75 146 76 77 79 80 82 86 87 

34 SUBTOTAl. 1,275 ZZ4 Z9t 2Z8 m 236 Z41 Z46 ZS7 261 

35 SUBTOTAl. 2,466 1,39Z 1,471 1,4JI 1,448 l,46O l,47l 1,483 l,499 1,S11 

3Ii TOTAl. EXPENDITURES OF RESI'RlCTED FUNDS 8,3Z1 8,119 8,684 8,011 t,G87 9,161 a.oss 1.166 1,2.50 • 8,3Z9 

37 NETTOTAI. ANNUAl. REl/ENIiEs 19,262 18,3Z6 18,979 19,988 11,922 19,Gl1Z 20,323 20,37l 20,466 2O,5S9 

3& NETTOTAl.RE50URCES-CABLE FUND 2O,211S 19,743 1B.S57 20,.124 20,151 19,311 21,727 21.784 11,8811 21,!I!IO 

19 EXPENDITURES OF NON-RESTRICTED FUNDS 
40 A. Transmission Fadllties Coordinatlllll Group 
41 tn=a> Application Review 175 163 175 175 190 194 198 202 Z07 211 
42 SUBTOTAl. 175 163 175 175 190 194 lJI8 Z02 Z07 211 
43 B. FRANcHISE ADMINISTRATION 
44 Personnel Costs - Cable Administration 834 805 840 840 885 919 956 997 1,040 1,085 

4S Personnel Costs - Il'l5 Admin_on 71 76 76 76 82 85 89 93 97 101 
46 Personnel Costs - OIar,.. fur County I>d:ty 101 110 110 110 119 123 128 134 139 146 
47 Operating 80 74 81 81 75 51 52 53 55 56 
48 Engineering 8. Inspection Services 88 70 88 88 98 99 101 104 106 108 
49 LeBaI and ProI'essionalServlces 27S 174 268.161 268 168 171 175 179 183 187 
SO SUBTOTAl. l,45O 1,3OS l,463 1,463 1,426 1,4SO 1,501 1,S59 1,619 1,682 
51 SUBTOTAL 1,625 l,471 1,618 1,&38 1,616 1,644 1,700 1,761 1,1Z6 1,894 

52 Co MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT· CCM 
53 M~~~afun&Englneerillll 
54 Personnel Costs 856 867 907 877 6117 67J 700 729 761 794 
55 Operating 31 10 31 41 31 32 33 33 34 35 
5& Contracts ~ TV Production 86 42 87 77 1fT S9 91 911 !IS 97 

57 New Media, Webstreamlng 8. VOO Services 38 50 38 48 38 39 40 40 41 42 
58 SUBTOTAL 1,01Z 969 1,064 1,D44 804 832 8B 896 911 968 
59 Public: Information Office 
60 Personnel Costs 713 740 774 774 7S6 8Z8 861 897 936 976 
61 Operatin8 Expenses 12 9 12 12 12 U 11 11 13 14 
62 Contracts - lV Production 83 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
63 SUBTOTAl. 8Z8 846 787 787 809 840 874 910 949 9!1O 
64 County Counell 
65 Personnel Costs 169 170 179 179 485 504 525 547 571 S95 
86 Operating Expenses 11 41 11 11 11 11 14 14 14 14 
67 Contracts· lV Produttion 140 148 152 lS2 lS2 154 158 161 165 169 
68 General5essions and Committee Meetings 101 101 101 101 101 103 105 107 110 113 
69 Multl-UnguaVCultural Production ServIces 91 49 91 91 91 93 95 97 99 101 
70 SUBTOTAl. S14 509 53Ii 536 84l 868 896 926 958 99Z 
71 MNCPPC 

72 Contracts· lV Production 99 95 99 99 99 100 103 105 107 110 
71 New Medla, Webstreaminfl & VOO Services 24 23 24 24 24 25 25 26 26 27 
74 SUBTOTAl. 121 111 121 121 121 125 128 131 114 137 
75 SUBTOTAL 2,477 2,442 2.S09 2,489 2,578 t,666 2,7&0 2,163 z.m 3,D87 



FY16 CE RECOMMENDED CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (In $000'5) 

App 
FY14 

Actual 
I'Y14 

App 
FY15 

EST 
FY15 

CEIIEC 
FY14 

Praj. 
FY17 

Praj. 
FY1I 

Praj. 
FYl9 

Pro). 
FY2II 

Pro). 
M1 

76 
77 
71 
7!1 

D. MONTGOMERY CDUEGE- MC lTV 
Personnel Costs 
0penItIna Expenses 

SUIIn'OTAL 

1,260 
86 

1,a4G 

l,2IiO 
B6 

1,346 

l.344 
86 

1,4iO 

l.344 
B6 

1,4iO 

1.4.56 
B6 

l,SG 

1.51l1 
B8 

1.49Z 

1.S7S 
89 

1,SiO 

1.641 
91 

1.560 

1.712 
94 

l.S60 

1.785 
96 

:1,560 

10 
11 
B2. 
83 

Eo. PUIlUCSQIOOlS - MCPS lTV 
Personnel Costs 
Operatlna Expenses 

SUIIn'OTAL 

l.371 
106 

1,1131 

1,360 
97 

l.477 

1.490 
106 

1.S96 

1.490 
106 

l.S96 

l,S48 
106 

1,i54 

l,,6ll9 
1011 

1,717 

1.674 
1lO 

l,7B4 

1.744 
112 

l,IS7 

1,1l2O 
115 

1,935 

l.I98 
118 

!,016 
84 

85 
86 
17 
II 
89 

F. COMMUNIlY ACCESS PROGIIAMMlNEi' 
Personnel Costs 
Operatlna Expenses 
Rent &Utllltl", 
New Media, Webstrumlng &VOO Services 

SUllTOTAI. 

1,904 
67 

374 
23 

2,369 

1.904 
67 

374 
23 

2,369 

1.954 
67 

385 
23 

l,429 

1.954 
67 

385 
23 

l,429 

2,D4l 

67 
396 
23 

2,521 

un 
68 

4D4 
24 

2,61.1 

2,lO8 
70 

412 
24 

l,714 

2.300 
71 

421 
2S 

2,6111 

2,400 
73 

431 
2S 

2,92!f 

2,.S03 
75 

441 
26 

J,045 
90 
91 
92 
!B 
94 
95 
!l6 
97 

G. PEG DPERATING 
Operatlna Expenses 
yoUth and Ans Community Me<fll 
Community Enpcement 
Closed Captlonlna 
[Technical Operations Center (TOC) 
Mobile Production Vehlde 

SUBTOTAL 

107 
50 
91 

1lI0 
10 
22 

40!1 

77 
50 
92 

130 

12 
13 

37Z 

116 
150 
91 

130 
10 
22 

S1lI.2IIII 

116 
150 

91 
130 
10 
22 

S18 

2D6 
100 
91 

163 
10 
19 

5110 

115 
102 
93 

166 
10 
19 

S75 

119 
104 
95 

170 
10 
20 

517 

193 
106 
97 

173 
11 
20 

600 

197 
109 
99 

119 
11 
21 

62i 

202 
111 
101 
189 

11 
21 

6J6 
98 
99 
100 
101 
1Il2 
103 
104 

H. FIIERNET OPERATING 
Flber1'let· Personnel Charges for OTS 
FlberNet - Operations & Maintenance OTS 
Flber1'let - Networi< Operatlons Center 
FlberNet· Personnel Cha'1es for DOT 
FlberNet· Operations &Malntenance'DOT 

SUIIn'OTAI. 

595 
1,1lI1 

74 
238 

2.038 

490 
1,143 

74 
238 

1,945 

689 

1,131 

76 
359 

z.m 

6D2 
1,2D2 

76 
359 

l,240 

727 
1.126 

729 
101 
351 

3,0!l4 

756 
1,147 

743 
105 
357 

3,1011 

7B6 
1.171 

758 
109 
365 

1I,18!J 

819 
1.197 

775 
114 
373 

3;rT7 

ass 
1.224 

793 
111 
381 

3,372 

892 
1.253 

811 
124 
3110 

3,470 

105 
106 
107 

L MISS ununCOMPlIAHCE 
Miss UtIlIty Compliance 

SUIIn'OTAL 
300 
iIIIII 

305 
305 

420 
42D 

420 
42D 

42D 
42D 

428 
428 

437 
437 

447 
447 

457 
457 

467 
467 

1011 TOTAl. EXPENDI1URE OF lJNRf5T1IICTED FUNDS l2,O41 11,727 1l,796 12.760 1lI,!163 14,247 14,731 15,182 15,677 16,175 

109 TOTAl. EXPENDITURE OF RESTRICTED FUNDS 8,321 1,119 I,6lI4 8.011 9,D97 9,161 8.os5 8,166 B,25O 8,329 

110 TOTAl. EXPENDrlURES· PlIOGRAMS zo,362 19,8116 2l,48O 20,771 23,o5!l 23,4Q1l '12,787 2lI,348 23,927 24,504 

111 
112 
1l.lI 
114 
115 
116 

• OTHER 
Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund 
Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund (ERP & MCI1m<!1 
Transfer to the General Fund 
LegislatlW Community Communications NOA 

SUBTOTAL 

539 
25 

7,175 
400 

8,139 

539 
2S 

7,175 
400 

8,139 

579 
30 

4,265 
488 

5,363 

579 
30 

5,035 
488 

6,132 

614 

-
4,787 

490 
S,891 

638 
0 

U52 
41103_ 

·664 
0 

4,428 
490 

5,582 

692 
0 

3,999 
490 

5,181 

722 
0 

3,56B 
490 

4,'17!l 

753 
0 

3,1lI3 
490 

4,371i 

117 TOTAL EXPEIIIDmJRES 28,501 27,985 26,843 26,9114 28,951 27,0B9 28,369 28,529 28,707 28,B79 
118 
119 
110 
121 
122 
123 

K. ADJUSTMENn 
Prior Year AdJustrnerrts 
EnClJmbninc:e Adjustment 
Transfer for Vehc1e 
CIP· Designated Calm on Fund 

TOTALADJUSTMENn 

. 

. 

(271) 

12 

(259) 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

C 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

124 

125 FUND BAlANCE PER poua GUIDANCE' 

105 

1,377 

136 

l,344 

39. 

1,370 

U11 
1,381 

2!19 

1,395 

l,404 

l,404 

1,413 

1,413 

1,422 

1,422 

1,431 

1,431 

1,439 

1,439 
126 
127 
121 
129 
1lI0 
131 
132 
133 

L. SUMMARY· EXPENDITURES 8Y FUNDING SOURCE 
Transfer to Gen Fund-Indirect Costs 
Transfer to Gen Fund-Mont CoIl Cable Fund" 
Transfer to Gen Fund-Public Sch Cobl" Fund" 
Transfer to ClP Fund 
Transfer to the General Fund-Other 
Transfer to the General Fund·Leci.lative Branch NOA 

FUNlHRANSFERS SUBTOTAL 

564 
1,a4G 
1,477 
3,915 
7,175 

400 
14,878 

564 
1,346 
1,477 
3,916 
7,175 

400 
14,178 

610 
1,430 
l..S96 
3,748 
4,266 

488 
1l,137 

610 

1.430 
l..S96 
2,979 
S,DlS 

488 
1l,137 

614 
1,542 
1.654 
4,098 
4,787 

490 
1lI,1II6 

638 
1,492 
1,117 
3,945 
US2 

490 
10,834 

664 
1.S6O 
1,784 
1.422 
4,428 

490 
10,348 

692 

1.S6O 
1,8S7 
1.100 
3,999 

4110 
9,698 

722 
1,560 
1.935 
1.100 
3,51i1 

490 
9,374 

753 

1,560 
2,016 
1.100 
3,133 

490 
9,1lS2 

134 Cable Fund Expenditure of Unrestricted Funds 9,218 8,904 9,770 9,735 10,766 11,03B 11,3B7 11,765 ll,1I2 1l,599 
l.lIS Cable Fund Direct expenditures 1lI,623 13,107 14,706 14,767 15,765 16,Z55 111,020 111,831 19,333 19,827 

~I:::~d Personnel
137 Fund Operating 

1,434 

10,189 

3,330 

9,m 
3,651 

11.DS5 

3,535 

11,23Z 

3,143 

11.922 

3,993 

1l,262 

4,155 

13,8$& 

4,lI29 
14,502 

4,516 

14,816 

4,711 

15,116 

.!I!!!!!!:"""p_ns"",_... Ihe_~_bv_IIIod""delhe ......... IIIod_....._of_bllllp!t. The ""'__.. """".dltu...., ..............._ ... 
IIno fund bat."te$11'Uly ory bued on dtanps ncrt~ haw 1D fM or_ rates. UIiIIp. hIflBtiDn. futum Jabor~ and ottt.-litctar.L 

1. SubJect to munidpll p....throup ~ 


2.'""'_ """"'...nd .....dIIun!I: ~C.blefur1Cl.....,_ req_ln ....NI .........ndIn&~(MUIIIdpoI_"""""'~
......oft""_r_.._ 
P£GCapltoVEqulpm....G,......NI..GOperoti"'R...llltj ........._lIyrequlndbyfnl....... lIUIIdd/IOI.ond __ondbylheer.mIl'Codo..Nlmwy...lybo_tor_bio 
federll Pl.lrp01ll'!S.nd In • ma" ..... consktent wfth. appllcable: ~ti. 
3. Tho Com"..tfnlncl1l..........1 p ...... 11 ..........apedIIc:_oIll'ina1_' ............. ____ IUdI ..PEGC.pIIaI_OponItmc ___....... 

Munh:lplllC.pllIl.NI OpomIftISu1'f'0rt_ditIIros, wi! be._ MunidpoJ_.horinc "depondatd on fina1 ~ of .......__ Che CClmIl'IIIod ...nIdp_ Thec..mty '""' 
rwqL(ln:e c.ptat GhtInts b.MId on community needs. The Countymwy neaoUlte., but may ncrt ~un Openttnc Gmns In ._OIlUtFrmc:htA: Fea. M5-FY21IDUIMS _1M Ct.n.i'nt¥ wit ~ 
payments hm ~d.QlcuImcIlt. nN' frlncblsc,,~ but as:sunws Munidpal payments u IimRlrtu 1M pnrAoUifranchIR qraomant. 
4. M • ......-,CtImm<InIlJT_ .... d/bI. M__ComrnunIly Med1B, Is datpaIod ...........""co_..P'- community ......m_""'" 

5. Fund bo"""'per policy ""Ida......ca1tu_ """ttf..toI ...~ .........1_..._"'.n<!1_1_1. 

i.Tho CobIo Fund_ • fund_lDM._CoIIep .,dMCI'S" ,uppoltMCI'S IIV .mlMellV. 

http:Munh:lplllC.pllIl.NI
http:Pl.lrp01ll'!S.nd


- --_...-... \- -----., 

FUNDING SCHEDULE fSODOsl 

~CablelV 48.452 29.557 4.251 14644 2.97ll 4098 3,945 1422 1100 0 

ContributIons 1624 86 o (1.s38 !\ ( 1.s3e ~ 0 0 0 0 0 

CUrrant Revenue: General 256 0 256 '-u -0 0 0 0 C 0 0 

G.O.Bonds 4,.074 4.074 0 0 0 0 0 0 C 0 0 
PAYGO 6.926 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 61 .ut.643 4.501 16,182 4.517 4098 ~945 1.422 1100 1100 0 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDmJRE DATA (OOIIsI 
.. 

IReauest fYi6 4098 
Su • 'on ReauesI: C 
Transfer Il 

CUmulative 49661 
1"'................. _ I Encumbnmces 40.643 
Unenwmbered Balance 9024 

Date FIrst fY96 
FlrsI Cost EsfiImde 

CUrrant ScoDe fY15 61.332 
Last FY's Cost Estimate 61,332 

Description 
This project provides for the planning, design, and installation of a County wide fiber optic cabIe-based communication network. with the 
capacity to support voice, publio-safety, traffic management. data, Internet actess, wireless networking and video transmissions among 
Montgomery County Governmerit (MCG), Montgomery Q:xInty pubrlC Schools (MCPS), Montgomery College (Me), Maryland National 
Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC) and Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission (WSSC) faali6es.FiberNet is also the communications backbone fer the pubrlC Safety Rad"10 and Public Safety Mobile Data 
Systems (collectively, Public Safety Communications System PSCS), and future technology implementations. RberNet has an estimated 
useful life of at least 20 years. Upgrades and replacements to eIecI:ronic components in the core and at user sites will be required 
periodically throughout the service life~ 
Capacity 

FIberNet II is a sIate-<lf-tbe-art multiservice wide area network. (WAN) platform with ttJe capacity to derIVer 100 megabitIsecond, one and ten 

gfgbit per second WAN links to ITPCC participating agencies. These links make possible ttJousands of Internet sessions, data transfers. 

voice calls and most importanHy criIicaI Montgomery County Govemment pUbrlC safety, traffic management and resident facing services. 

Estimated Schedule 

At the end of FY13, RberNet reached 340 locations. Based on the curtent funcfmg schedule. FiberNet is scheduled to reach 461 locations 

by the end of FY14; 481 locations by the end ofFY15; 501 locations by the end ofFY16; and 523 bcations by the end of FY11. Today, the 

Traffic Management network reaches over 200 IIaffic cameras and 830 traffic signals with plans to add 200 pedestrian safety beacons. By 

the end of FY11, FiberNet is expecIed to have a toIaI ofmore than 1,750 sites on the network serving a wide variety of facilities from . 

pedestrian beacons to major campus networks or building complexes. 


Justification 



-! 

RberNet is a aiIk:aI infrastrucIul9 asset serving every agency In Montgomery Counf¥. As ofJune 30, 2013, 340 sites are OlHlet and 
receiving aitic:aI services over FiberNet In FY07, fhe Department of TecHnology Services (DTS) completed the re-englneering of FiberNet 
(now referred 10 as FiberNet II) 10 diracOy support high speed connecIions. This provides a core network that is technologically mora robust 
and less expensive 10 operaIB on a per__ basis than any commerc:iaJ service or lis predecessorRberNet I. The Intaragency Tec:hnoIogy 
Policy Coordination CommiUee (ITPCC) focus remains 10 be completing the MCPS and HOC sHes targeted in the ARRA grant, perfonnIng 
hubsife upgrades, adding new silBs and conslrucling inter-jurisd"tctionaI connections 10 enable cosHffective future technology partnerships. 
MCG, MCPS. MC, M-NCPPC, HOC and WSSC require subsIanfIaIIy Increased communication services and bandwidth in on:Ier 10 deliver 
services 10 their clients, students and staff. As locations are oonnected 10 FJberNet. the County wiI be able 10 provide communications 
services 10 those facilities mora cost-effectively by using FiberNet than by using leased telecommunications services. Studies include: 
FlberNet Master Plan; RAM Comm. Mar 1~; FiberNet Eva!, Rpl. TRW, Sept 1997; FiberNet Proj. Cost Est., MlNC, ArK 1998; FiberNet 
Pro}. Cost-Benefit Analysis. ARlNC. Oct 1998; FiberN.et Strategic Plan. PrimeNet, June 2002; RberNet StraIegIc Direction, Interagency 
Telecommunications Advisory Group (ITAG). Nov 2003; and the FiberNet service level agreement. Jan 2005. 

other 
DTS is responsible for project management, network operations. and maintenance of electronics, while the Depar1ment ofTransportation 
(DOT) is responsible for insIaIIation and maintenance of the fiber optic cable. Comcast, at DTS's direction, provides dark fiber used 10 
connect several locations 10 FiberNet On-net sites include MCG departmentsloffices, public safety sites, Montgomery College campuses, 
MCPS elementary, middle, and high schools plus severaJ administrative faciities, M-NCPPC sites, HOC sites and WSSC sites Including fhe 
headquarters building In Prince Georges County. The municipalities ofTakoma Park. Gaithersburg and Rockville are on FiberNet as well-as 
several culturaf centers Induding the American Film Inslilute (AFI), the FIllmore, Sbathmore, BeIhesda Performing Arts, the Convention 
Center. Olney Theatre, and Black Rock. Currently FibeINet Is focused on completing the ARRA GranHunded sites, which includes the 
remaining MCPS elementary schools and 21 HOC properties. Funding for these projects is included in fhe FY15-FY20 CIP. In June 2012, 
the IlPCC approved a Policy Guidefllle for Special Allocation of FiberNet Resources.. This proposed policy governs special fiber resource 
allocation decisions for FiberNet: for aD participating ITPCC agencies. ITPCC has approved a special allocation request by Montgomery 
College fur creation of a College FIber NebNork that would permit Me communications traffic 10 be routed over dedicated optical fibem 
within FiberNefs physical plant on electronics owned and operated by the CoDege. In December 2012, the County and MC entered inlo a 
separate Memoranda.m of Understanding (MOU) 10 address the use and expansion of FiberNet by the College. Agency FiberNet MOUs and 
Service L.evel.Agreemenfs (SLAs) wi. be updated and revised as needed to reflect the ongoing FiberNl'll ope!ating network. 
Fiscal Note 
The ARRA Grant terminated on August 31, 2013. This grant represented a trernenc:!ous cost savings 10 Montgomery County, The County 
has received the benefit of over $11.1 mi160n dollars in fiber consIrucfion and networldng equipment for a malJ::hing contribution of $2.6 
rrullion. lhe ma1ching contribution was funOOd as part of fhe FY12 and FY13 FiberNet CIP and was composed of castt and ilHdnd matches. 
FiberNet maintenance is supported by a grant contained In fhe pomcast franchise agreement, one of the County's cable service providers, 
The original grant amount of $1.2 rrullionlyr is increased by the CPI each year. In fhe renewed Comcast franchise, the County expecls to 
receive operating support and franchise fee revenues which can be used 10 support FiberNet maintenance and operations. Capital support 
received from the Verizon and RCN ftanchises can be used 10 support construction of FiberNet through the FlberNet CIP.ln FY14 Current 
Revenue General funding was shifted from the Information Technology: College (P856509) project 10 complete FiberNet~'n 10 
College sltes In accorda the terms of the MOU. The City of "Fakoma Park and the Maryland Municipal..leaguawiJ each e 
contributing $769.QQQ..io. r FiberNet projects in the County. 

Coordination- ­ r= ­
DTS, Department ofTrans 'on, Advanced Transpprtation Management System Project, Montgomery County Public Schools, Moo 
NCPPC, MC, HOC, WSSC Comcast, Public Safety Rad"1O System • Information Technology Policy Coortfnation Cornmitfee (ITPCC), 
ITPCC CIO Subcommittee, nteragency Technology Advisory Group (lTAG). CIO Howard County, Inter-County Broadband NebNork. 
Program Office _ 

i 

! 
I 

I 


http:769.QQQ..io
http:FiberN.et

